or C) Arouse the person to whom it is addressed to 

anger to the extent likely to cause imminent retaliation. A person who violates this section shall be guilty of a violation and upon 

conviction be liable for a fine of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). Each 

school district shall report to the Department of Education any prosecutions within the school districts under this section.” A.C.A. 6-17-106  

“Any persons who shall, by any boisterous or other conduct, disturb or annoy any public or private school in this state or any person not a